

CASE No. 11-2156

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

ARTHUR FIRSTENBERG,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SANTA FE, a municipality; and
AT&T MOBILITY SERVICES, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED

On appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of New Mexico
The Honorable James A. Parker, Case No. 1:2011-cv-00008

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

LINDSAY A. LOVEJOY, JR.
Law Office of Lindsay A. Lovejoy, Jr.
3600 Cerrillos Road, Unit 1001A
Santa Fe, NM 87507
(505) 983-1800

December 20, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS	xiv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. The district court erred in finding that an increase in RF radiation does not qualify as a “more intense use” under § 14-3.6(B)(4)(b) of the LDC	17
II. The City’s refusal to regulate injurious emissions violates Equal Protection requirements.....	20
III. The City’s decision to expose persons who are disabled by EHS to injurious radiation constitutes a procedural and substantive due process violation	34
IV. The City’s actions violate the Americans with Disabilities Act	40
V. The TCA does not repeal the ADA.....	45
VI. Section 704 of the TCA is unconstitutional.....	55
VII. The district court abused its discretion when it denied Plaintiff’s Motion for Leave to Amend Pleading	56
CONCLUSION	57

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	59
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore County</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008)	43
<i>A.P. v. Anoka-Hennepin Independent School District No. 11</i> , 538 F.Supp.2d 1125 (D. Minn. 2008)	50
<i>APAC-Atlantic, Inc. v. City of Salisbury</i> , 709 S.E.2d 390 (N.C. App. 2011)	19
<i>Armijo v. Wagon Mound Public Schools</i> , 159 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 1998)	36, 37
<i>AT&T Wireless PCS, Inc. v. City Council of City of Virginia Beach</i> , 155 F.3d 423 (4th Cir.1998)	49
<i>Bay Area Addiction Research and Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch</i> , 179 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999)	43- 44
<i>Bell Atlantic Maryland v. MCI WorldCom</i> , 240 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 2001)	51
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	35
<i>Bowers v. DeVito</i> , 686 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)	37
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	46
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	55
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961)	52

<i>Cavalier Telephone, LLC v. Verizon Virginia, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2003)	51
<i>Cellco Partnership v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	51
<i>Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC</i> , 217 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000)	29,49
<i>Century Cellunet of Southern Michigan Cellular, Ltd. v. Summit Twp.</i> , 250 Mich. App. 543, 655 N.W.2d 245 (Mich. App. 2002)	19
<i>Christian Heritage Academy v. Oklahoma Secondary School Activities Association</i> , 483 F.3d 1025 (10th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Cinnamon Hills Youth Crisis Center v Saint George City</i> , 2011 WL 61602, (D. Utah 2011)	43
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	36
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	22, 23, 30
<i>City of Dallas v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1999)	51
<i>Coalition of Human Advocates for K9's and Owners v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 2007 WL 641197 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	42
<i>Concrete Pipe and Products of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	53
<i>Cook County v. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	46

<i>Copelin-Brown v. New Mexico State Personnel Office</i> , 399 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	36
<i>County of Santa Fe v. Public Service Co. of N.M.</i> , 311 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 299 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>affirmed</i> , 374 F.3d 1044 (11th Cir. 2004)	51
<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996)	41, 42
<i>Cummings v. Tripp</i> , 204 Conn. 67, 527 A.2d 230 (1987)	19
<i>Currier v. Doran</i> , 242 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	36
<i>Developmental Services of Nebraska v. City of Lincoln</i> , 504 F.Supp.2d 726 (D. Neb. 2007)	50
<i>Eddy v. Virgin Islands Water and Power Authority</i> , 955 F.Supp. 468, <i>reconsidered</i> , 961 F.Supp. 113 (D.V.I. 1997)	39
<i>Elephant Butte Irrigation District v. U.S. Department of the Interior</i> , 269 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2001)	46
<i>Ellis v. Ogden City</i> , 589 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Farina v. Nokia</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010)	51

<i>Garb-Ko v. Carrollton Tp.</i> , 86 Mich. App. 350, 272 N.W.2d 654 (Mich. App. 1978)	19
<i>GF Gaming Corp. v. City of Black Hawk, Colo.</i> , 405 F.3d 876 (10th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Hall v. Bellmon</i> , 935 F.2d 1106 (10th Cir. 1991)	16, 56- 57
<i>Heagen v. Borough of Allendale</i> , 42 N.J. Super. 472, 127 A.2d 181 (App.Div.1956)	19
<i>Heather K. v. City of Mallard</i> , 946 F.Supp. 1373 (N.D. Iowa 1996)	41-42
<i>Hull v. I.R.S.</i> , 656 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2011).	16
In re <i>Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation</i> , ET Dkt. No. 93-62, 8 F.C.C.R. 2849 (April 8, 1993)	27
In re <i>Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation</i> , ET Dkt. No. 93-62, 11 F.C.C.R. 15123 (August 1, 1996)	27
In re <i>Procedures for Reviewing Requests for Relief from State and Local Regulations Pursuant to Section 332(c)(7)(B)(v) of the Communications Act of 1934</i> , WT Dkt. No. 97-192, 12 F.C.C.R. 13494 (Aug. 25, 1997)	28
<i>Innovative Health Systems, Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997)	43
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred International, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	45-46
<i>Kay Elec. Co-op v. City of Newkirk.</i> , 647 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2011)	52

<i>Kennedy Park Homes Assn. v. City of Lackawanna</i> , 436 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1970)	31
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	35
<i>Medina v. City and County of Denver</i> , 960 F.2d 1493 (10th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>Miller ex rel. S.M. v. Board of Education</i> , 565 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2009)	56
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	45, 51, 52, 54
<i>MX Group, Inc. v. City of Covington</i> , 293 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2002)	43
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644, (2007)	46
<i>Owens v. International Business and Mercantile Reassurance Co.</i> , 1991 WL 137603 (10th Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Patton v. TIC United Corp.</i> , 77 F. 3d 1235 (10th Cir. 1996)	41
<i>Peterson v. Grisham</i> , 594 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005)	51
<i>Police Department of the City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92, (1972)	31
<i>Powers v. MJB Acquisition Corp.</i> , 993 F.Supp. 861 (D. Wyo. 1998)	50

<i>Radecki v. Barela</i> , 146 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	46, 52
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	21
<i>Robertson v. Las Animas County Sheriff's Department</i> , 500 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2007)	44, 45, 50
<i>Robinson v. 12 Lofts Realty, Inc.</i> , 610 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1979)	31
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	36
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	23, 24
<i>St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church v. South Dakota</i> , 451 U.S. 772 (1981)	53
<i>Save Our Summers v. Washington State Dept. of Ecology</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 896 (E. D. Wash. 1999)	48
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	21, 22, 25, 55
<i>Sherwood v. Oklahoma County</i> , 42 Fed. Appx. 353, 2002 WL 1472197 (10th Cir. 2002)	38-39, 40
<i>Sierra Club-Black Hills Group v. United States Forest Service</i> , 259 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2001)	52-53, 55
<i>Sprint Telephony PCS v. County of San Diego</i> , 543 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2008)	49

<i>Staron v. McDonalds Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995)	50
<i>Sutton v. Utah State School for the Deaf and Blind</i> , 173 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	40, 43
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	45
<i>Thieman v. Cedar Valley Feeding Co., Inc.</i> , 18 Neb. App. 302, 789 N.W.2d 714 (Neb. App. 2010)	19
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	44
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971)	25
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988)	45
<i>Uhlrig v. Harder</i> , 64 F.3d 567 (10th Cir. 1995)	37
<i>United States v. State of Colorado</i> , 990 F.2d 1565 (10th Cir. 1993)	54
<i>United States Dept. of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	22
<i>U.S. Cellular Telephone of Greater Tulsa v. City of Broken Arrow</i> , 340 F.3d 1122, (10th Cir. 2003)	49
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	31

<i>Warnick v. Booher</i> , 425 F.3d 842 (10th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Wisconsin Community Services, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir.2006)	43
<i>Wood v. Olander</i> , 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989)	36

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, Amendment One	31
U.S. Constitution, Amendment Five	10, 11, 55, 57
U.S. Constitution, Amendment Fourteen	10, 15, 20-40
New Mexico Constitution, Art. 4, § 34	34

STATUTES

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 10-16, 24, 40- 54
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104	
Sec. 601(c)(1)	3, 50-51
Sec. 704	2, 3, 9, 11-17, 25, 39, 40, 45-55, 57
Sec. 704(b)	26, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. 28 U.S.C. § 1441	1
28 U.S.C. § 1446	1

29 U.S.C. § 792	7
42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	27
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5)	42
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. § 12131 <i>et seq.</i>	40
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2)	5
42 U.S.C. § 12132	40
47 U.S.C. § 332(C)(7)(B)(iv)	8, 24
47 U.S.C. § 254	21
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(2)	26
47 U.S.C. § 255	3, 6-7, 47-48, 52
47 U.S.C. § 255(f)	48
42 U.S.C. § 12205	57
NMSA 1978 § 44-2	1
WV Code § 37A	55
 Santa Fe City Ordinances	
No. 2011-9	33
No. 2010-14	31
No. 2011-16	31, 32, 33
Bill No. 2011-42	34

Santa Fe City Code

Sec. 14-3.6(B)(4)(b) 2, 8, 10, 33, 34

Sec. 14-3.6(C)(3) 34

Sec. 14-3.17(A)(1)(c)(iv) 10

Sec. 14-3.17(A)(2)(a) 33

Sec. 14-5.5(A)(4)(b) 19

Sec. 14-6.1(A)(3) 18, 29

Sec. § 14-6.2(E)(1)(n) 33

Sec. 14-6.2(E)(2)(b)(v) 32

Sec. 14-6.2(E)(2)(b)(viii) 32

Sec. 14-6.2(E)(2)(b)(ix) 32

Sec. 14-6.2(E)(3)(v) 33

Sec. 14-6.2(E)(4)(c) 32

Sec. 14-6.2(E)(11) 33

Sec. 14-7.3(B) 18

Sec. 14-8.6(B)(3)(a) 19

Sec. 14-12 20

Sec. 27-2.13(K)(3) 32

Table 14-8.7-2 19

Table 14-8.7-3 19

OTHER AUTHORITY

H.R. Rep. No. 104-204, Committee on Commerce,
104th Cong., 1st Sess. 106-07 (July 24, 1995) 26

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 4, 11, 16, 50, 55, 56

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2) 56

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) 1

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3)(i) 41, 44

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(4)(i) 44

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7) 44

28 C.F.R. § 35.164 45

28 C.F.R. pt. 35, App. B at 660 (2010) 40-41

47 C.F.R. § 1.924(a) 55

47 C.F.R. § 1.1307(a) 27
